ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON BY AMENDING TITLE 15, CHAPTER 151, SECTION 151.54 TO REVISE LANGUAGE PERTINENT TO THE REGULATION OF SIGNS IN THE TRANSIT CENTER DISTRICT; PROVIDING A PENALTY, SEVERABILITY, REPEALER, AND SAVINGS CLAUSES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE ON AND AFTER ITS ADOPTION AND PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas ("City Council") finds that it would be advantageous and beneficial to the citizens of the City of Carrollton, Texas ("Carrollton") to amend Section 151.54 of the Carrollton Code of Ordinances, as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the Seventh day of November, 2023, at which all persons were given an opportunity to present testimony; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after determining all legal requirements of notice and hearing have been met, has further determined the following amendment to the Sign Code would provide for and would be in the best interest of the health, safety, morals and general welfare:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

All of the above premises are found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council, and they are hereby approved, ratified and incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety.

Section 2.

Section 151.54 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended and replaced to read in accordance with Exhibit A.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances of the City, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed.

Section 4.

All other provisions of Chapter 151 not expressly amended as stated herein shall remain in full force and effect

Section 5.

	A	convict	ion	of	a	violation	of	the	terms	of	this	Ordinance	shall	be	a	misdemeanor
punisha	ıbl	e in acco	orda	nce	W	ith Sectio	n 1	0.99	of the	Cod	de of	Ordinances	, as ar	nen	de	d.

Section 6.

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable in accordance with Section 10.07 of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 7.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption and publication as required by law.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas this 7th day of November, 2023.

	Steve Babick, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Chloe Sawatzky, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Albert Thomas Assistant City Attorney	Brett L. King Building Official